

United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

No. 20-3618

Christian Action League of Minnesota;
Ann Redding,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Mike Freeman, Hennepin County Attorney,
in his official capacity,

Defendant – Appellee,

Keith M. Ellison,
Attorney General for the State of Minnesota,

Intervenor below – Appellee.

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612 341-1074
Facsimile: 612-341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: January 26, 2021

Kelly K. Pierce (0340716)
Christiana M. Martenson (0395513)
Assistant County Attorneys
A2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 348-5488
Fax: (612) 348-8299
kelly.pierce@hennepin.us
christiana.martenson@hennepin.us
Attorneys for Mike Freeman

Cicely R. Miltich
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: (651) 757-1243
Email: cicely.miltich@ag.state.mn.us
Attorney for Intervenor below-Appellee
Keith M. Ellison, Attorney General for the
State of Minnesota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. The Christian Action League and Redding engaged in core political activities and are subject to Minnesota’s harassment statute and a restraining order and prosecution chilling their political speech. 3

II. The district court granted the Defendant’s motion to dismiss on the grounds that the Christian Action League and Redding had no Article III standing and mootness. 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Christian Action League and Redding have standing to bring a pre-enforcement challenge to a statute that chills their political speech and causes self-censorship. 10

II. A newspaper’s closing, which was an example of how an individual and a non-profit corporation will protest against entities advertising in that paper resulting in their prosecution under Minnesota’s harassment statute chilling their speech, does not moot asserted constitutional, declaratory, and civil rights claims. 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Abdurrahman v. Dayton</i> , 903 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Ark. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Butler</i> , 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	11
<i>Bauers v. Cornett</i> , 865 F.2d 1517 (8th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	21
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>City of Clarkson Valley v. Mineta</i> , 495 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Contl. Cas. Co. v. Adv. Terrazzo & Tile Co., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. App. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Garnac Grain Co., Inc. v. Blackley</i> , 932 F.2d 1563 (8th Cir.1991).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir.1993).....	17
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11
<i>Midwest Farmworker Empl. and Training, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Lab.</i> , 200 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Pence v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	18
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Sloan v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17

<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	2
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 11
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C.Cir.1999)	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	12
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 1502.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i
Minnesota Statutes § 609.748.....	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 609.749.....	15, 16
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 26.1	ii
